
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
TRENTON, NJ STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

OEC 0 4 2018
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MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE

I, Glenn T. Graham, an attorney in good standing of the State of New Jersey and

authorized to practice in this state, hereby move in accordance with N.J.A.C. 1:1-5,2 to

permit the appearance of Beren Argetsinger, a member in good standing of the bar of

New York, to appearpro hac vice in the above captioned proceeding. An affidavit is

attached and is relied upon in support of this motion.

I hereby certify that copies of this motion and the attached affidavit have been

served upon all parties in the above-ca~ ));~
Dated: December 3, 2018          Glen~ T. Graham "-

Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
One Jefferson Rd., 2"d Floor
Parsippany, NJ 07054
Phone: (973) 503-5900
Emaih ggraham@kelleydrye.com
New Jersey Attorney ID: 013822009

Counsel to Sunrun Inc.
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AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE

I, Beren Argetsinger, duly sworn according to law, depose and say:

1.    I am an attorney in good standing admitted to practice in New York. My office

address is 3774 Carpenter Rd., Burdett, NY 14818. My office phone number is (914)

409-8915, I am not admitted to practice in New Jersey.

2. I am associated in this matter with New Jersey counsel of record, Glenn T.

Graham, who is qualified to practice law in this state, pursuant to R, 1:21-1 ~ The address

for New Jersey eounseI is One Jefferson Rd., 2nd Floor, Parsippany, NJ 07054; the phone

num~r is (973) 503-5900.

3. Sunrun Inc. has requested my representation in this matter.

4. I am not now the subject of any pending disciplinary proceedings in any

jurisdiction nor have I been disciplined previously in any jurisdiction.

5. There is good cause for my admission pro hac vice in that I have an attorney-

client relationship with Sunrun Inc. and this proceeding involves a specialized area of

practice in which i have expertise.

6. I have paid to the New Jersey Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection and Ethics

Financial Committee the fees required by R. 1:28-2 and 1:20-1(b).

7. If this applic~on to appear pro hac vice is granted, I agree to:

a. Abide by the Board of Public Utilities rules and all applicable New Jersey

court rules, including all disciplinary rules;

b. Consent to the appointment of the Clerk of the Supreme Court as agent upon

whom service of process may be made for all actions against me or my firm

that may arise out of my participation in this matter;

e. Notify the Board of Public Utilities immediately of any matter affecting my



standing at the bar of any court; and

Have all pleadings, briefs and other papers filed with the Board of Publio

Utilities signed by the attorney of record.



S~ate of New York )
¯ ), :SS

)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 3rd day of December 2018, and personally
appeared before me, Beren Argetsinger, the signer of the above instrument, who duly
acknowledged to me that he executed the s e.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:
THERESAA. PHILBIN

Notary Publlc. State of New York
No, 04PH6302305

Ouallfied In SchuyLer Count~
Commission Expires May 5, 20~--~
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ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE

BEFO~ COMMISSIONER SOLOMON:

Glenn T. Graham, an attorney of the state of New Jersey, moved under N.J.A.C.

1:1-5.2 to permit the appearance pro hac vine of Beren Argetsinger, an attorney of the
state of New York, in the above-captioned matter. The affidavit of Beren Argetsinger

indicates that he satisfies each of the conditions for admission, including good cause, set
forth in R. 1:21-2(a) and that payment has been made to the New Jersey Lawyers’ Fund

for CIient Protection and Ethics Financial Committee.

Therefore, I ORDER that the motion seeking the admission of Beren Argetsinger
to practice before the Board of Public Utilities ("Board") pro ha� vice in the above-

captioned matter is hereby granted, provided that Beren Argetsinger shall:

1. Abide by the Board and all applicable New Jersey court rules, including all

disciplinary rules;

2. Consent to the appointment of the Clerk of the Supreme Court as agent upon

whom service of process may be made for all actions against him or his firm that may

arise out of participation in this matter;

3. Notify the Board immediately of any matter affecting his standing at the bar of

any other court; and

4. Have all pleadings, briefs and other papers filed with the Board signed by an

attorney of record authorized to practice in this state, who shall be held responsible for

the admitted attorney and for the conduct of this case and of the admitted attomey

therein.



This order may be reviewed by the DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, upon interlocutory review only, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-

14.10. Parties may not file exceptions to this order after issuance of the initial decision.

N.J.A.C. 1:1-14.10(I).

DATE Commissioner Solomon
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Blake Elder, hereby certify that I have this day caused a copy of the foregoing
document to be served upon the official service list for EO10121113, attached hereto, by
electronic mail to all persons with a valid email address. Two copies have also been sent
to each party via U.S. Mail.

Dated: December 3,2018.

/s/ Blake Elder
Blake Elder
EQ Research LLC
1155 Kildaire Farm Rd., Ste. 203
Cary, NC 27511
T: (919) 825-3339
E: belder@eq-research.com



SERVICE LIST - EO1012II13

PSEG

PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, TSG
Post Office Box 570
Newark, NJ 07102

Joseph F. Accardo, Jr., Esq.
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com

Joseph A. Shea, Esq.
joseph.shea@pseg.com

Bernard Smalls
bemard.smalls@pseg.com

Paul E. Flanagan, Esq.
Executive Director
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov

Noreen M. Giblin, Esq.
Chief Counsel
noreen.giblin@bpu.ni.gov

Ken Sheehan, Esq.
Director, Division of Clean: Energy
ken.sheehan~,,bpu.ni.gov

Sherri Jones
Asst. Director, Division of Clean Energy
sherri.iones@bpu.ni.gov

Matthew M. Weissman, Esq.
matthew.weissman@pseg.com

Caitlyn White
caitlyn.white@p seg. com

Michele Falcao, Esq.
michele.falcao~pseg.com

Justin Incardone, Esq.
justin.incardone@pseg.eom

Scott Hunter
Division of Clean Energy
b.hunter@bpu.ni

Mona Mosser
Division of Clean Energy
mona.mosser@bpu.ni.gov

Mahogany A. Hall
Division of Clean Energy
mahogany.hall@bpu.~,gov

Danielle Lopez, Esq.
danielle.lopez@pseg.com

BPU

Board of Public Utilities
44 S. Clinton Ave., 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Aida Camacho-Welch
Secretary of the Board
board.secretary~bpu.nj.gov

Benjamin Goldstein
Division of Clean Energy
beniamin.goldstein@bpu.ni.gov

Stacy Peterson
Director, Division of Energy
stac¥.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

Andrea Reid
Division of Energy
andrea.reid@bpu.nj.gov

Bart Kilar
Division of Energy
bart.kitar(N, bpu.ni.gov



Bethany Rocque Romaine
Deputy Chief Counsel
bethany.romaine@bpu.nj.gov

Rachel Boylan, Esq.
Counsel’s Office
rachel.boylan@bpu.ni.gov

Stacy Ho Richardson, Esq.
Counsel’s Office
stacy.richardson@bpu.nj.gov

Rate Counsel

Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
fthomas@rpa.nj.gov

Brian O. Lipman, Esq.
blipman@rpa.ni.gov

Shelly Massey, Paralegal
smassey@rpa.nj.gov

Sarah Steindel, Esq.
ssteindel@rpa.state.ni.us

Maura Caroselli
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov_

Lisa Gurkas, Paralegal
lgurkas@rpa.state.ni.us

Kurt Lewandowski, Esq.
klewando@rpa.state.nj.us

Division of Law

Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
Post Office Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Caroline Vachier, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
caroline.vachier@law.njoag.gov

Geoff Gersten, Esq.
Deputy Attomey General
geoffrey.gersten@law.nj oag.gov

Jenique Jones, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
jenique.j ones@dol.lps.state.nj .us

Emma Yao Xiao, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
emma.xiao@law.nj oag.gov

Andrew Kuntz, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
andrew.kuntz@law.njoag.gov

Alex Moreau
Deputy Attorney General
alex.moreau@law.nioag.gov

Timothy Oberleiton
timothy.oberleiton@law.nioag.gov




